Illinois law.

Section 105.206  Time to File the Petition or Request for Extension 

a)	Except as provided in subsection (b), if a person who may petition the Board under Section 105.204 wishes to appeal the Agency's final decision, the person must file the petition with the Clerk within 35 days after the date of service of the Agency's final decision. 

b)	If a person with standing as described in Section 105.204(d), or any third party who is authorized by law to appeal a final decision of the Agency to the Board, wishes to appeal the Agency's final decision, the person must file a petition for review with the Clerk within 35 days after the date of issuance of the Agency's final decision. 

c)	Except as provided in subsection (d), if a person who may petition the Board under Section 105.204 of this Subpart wishes to request an extension of time to file a petition for review under Section 105.208(a), the person must file the request within 35 days after the date of service of the Agency's final decision. 

d)	If a person with standing as described in Section 105.204(d), or any third party who is authorized by law to appeal a final decision of the Agency to the Board, wishes to request an extension of time to file a petition for review under Section 105.208(b), the person must file the request within 35 days after the date of issuance of the Agency's final decision. 
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